west virginia department of environmental protection

Environmental Enforcement Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
601 57" Street SE dep.wv.gov
Charleston, WV 25304

Telephone: (304) 926-0470 Fax: (304) 926-0488

December 8, 2023
Horus West Virginia 1, LLC

Attn: Luise Polo Gomez CFRTIFIFD RETTIRN RECETIPT REOUESTED
110 Front Street Suite 300 - 9489 0090 0027 L573 84kLT 97
Jupiter, F1 33477 Re: Plan of Corrective Action

Dear Luise Polo Gomez:

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection (WVDEP) has received your
First Biweekly Report, dated November 23, 2023, which was submitted in regard to Order No.
10223. In previous correspondence, dated November 17, 2023, WVDEP denied Horus West
Virginia 1, LLC’s proposed Plan of Corrective Action (POCA), which was submitted to fulfill
the requirement described in Item No. Two (2) under the Order for Compliance section of the
Order. WVDEP determined that the previously submitted POCA, dated November 4, 2023, was
not acceptable due to the deficiencies noted below:

e The proposed POCA did not fully address each of the violations outlined in the Findings
of Fact section of Order No. 10223.

e There was no discussion of erosion and sediment control in the "Idle Areas" Section of
Page Two (2). The Section included descriptions of construction activities, but no
corrective measures were outlined.

e The proposed POCA did not include any provisions for proper sediment basin
maintenance.

e  While the proposed POCA included a commitment to final stabilization upon completion
of the project, it did not include provisions for temporary seeding and mulching.

e The proposed POCA stated that outlet markers would be placed upon final completion.
However, the WV/NPDES permit requires that outlet markers be in place during
construction.

e Order for Compliance Item No. Two (2) requires that the POCA include provisions for
proper remediation of all areas identified in Order No. 10223 where conditions not
allowable were observed and documented in waters of the State, as defined in WV
Legislative Rule 47CSR2 Section 3.2. In addition, Order for Compliance Item No. Two
(2) requires that the POCA include provisions for submittal of a report which documents
that proper remediation of the aforementioned areas has occurred. The proposed POCA,
however, did not include these required provisions.

Promoting a healthy environment.



The proposed POCA did not include a specific schedule for completion of corrective
actions.

On December 4, 2023, WVDEP personnel conducted an inspection of the site. During

the inspection, WVDEP personnel determined that compliance had not been achieved.
Deficiencies noted during the inspection include, but are not limited to, the following:

The installed concrete construction entrances were not the equivalent of the rock
construction entrance Best Management Practice (BMP), which resulted in track-out onto
the public roadway.

The majority of the sediment trapping structures on site had been removed and converted
to permanent stormwater management ponds. Other trapping structures that were not
converted had been removed. However, the site remained disturbed; therefore, the
trapping structures described in the approved Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan
(SWPPP) are still required to be properly installed and functioning as designed.

Upon review of the First Biweekly Report, WVDEP personnel determined that Horus

West Virginia 1, LLC has not provided ample evidence that proper actions have been
implemented at the site, and these deficiencies were reflected in the observations made by
WYVDEP personnel during the recent inspection.

Therefore, the requirement to submit an approvable POCA, with a detailed schedule for

achieving compliance, remains outstanding. As such, within ten (10) days of receipt of this
correspondence, Horus West Virginia 1, LLC shall submit a revised POCA that addresses the
aforementioned deficiencies. Failure to submit an approvable POCA is a violation of the Order.
The POCA shall be submitted to:

cC:

Chief Inspector
Environmental Enforcement - Mail Code #031328
WVDEP
601 57" Street SE
Charleston, WV 25304

Should you have questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (304) 926-0470.

David C. Simmons
Assistant Chief Inspector

Brad Wright, Chief Inspector, EE (via e-mail)

Laura McGee, Environmental Resources Program Manager, EE (via e-mail)
Cindy Blugerman, Environmental Resources Specialist, EE (via e-mail)
Amaris Elliott, Environmental Resources Associate, EE (via e-mail)

Tim Casto, Environmental Inspector Supervisor, EE/'WW (via e-mail)

Keith Allison, Environmental Inspector, EE/WW (via e-mail)

Shyrel Moellendick, MSSS, EE (via e-mail)



TO: Chief Inspector

Environmental Enforcement — Mail Code #031328
WVDEP

601 57" Street SE

RECEIVED

NOV g0 2023

ENVIRONMENTAL
ENFORCEMENT
CHARLESTON

Charleston, WV 25304

FROM: HORUS WEST VIRGINIA 1, LLC
615 Crescent Executive Court Suite 130
Lake Mary, FL 32746
23 November 2023

Ref.: Second Response to Order No. 10223 issued by the director of the Division of Water and
Waste Management — First Biweekly report

Dear Sir, Madam,

We refer to the Order No. 10223 issued by the director of the Division of Water and Waste
Management under the authority of West Virginia State Code 22-11-12, dated October 19, 2023
(hereinafter referred to as the “Order”).

We refer also to our response to the Order, dated November 3, 2023.

Continuing with our commitment and efforts to solve every issue reported in the
aforementioned Order, we have prepared the first biweekly report, attached herewith as Annex

A, providing evidence that the proper actions that are been implemented.

We will continue monitoring the actions and activities taken by the Contractor, providing
subsequent reports for your reference.

Do not hesitate to contact for any further information.

Yours sincerely,

Horus West Virginia 1, LLC

Martin Parizek
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HIGH HORIZONS PROJECT WVR111837 - Order of Compliance

REV: Al

Objective
Follow up of the report HOR_RPT_WVR111837_01

Construction entrances
Concrete permanent accesses are under construction.

Figure 1 - Section 1 access
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HIGH HORIZONS PROJECT WVR111837 - Order of Compliance

REV: Al

Figure 2 - Section 2 access
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HIGH HORIZONS PROJECT WVR111837 - Order of Compliance

REV: Al

Road cleaning

New piece of equipment on site to be used in Kabletown Rd during rainy days.

Figure 3 - Road cleaner
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Figure 5 - Rainfall gauge
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HIGH HORIZONS PROJECT WVR111837 - Order of Compliance REV: Al
Pond 14

Pond 14's outlet was blocked to avoid water onto Kabletown Rd.

Figure 7 — Retained water in Pond 14

Pond 6

No dirt water has been detected onto Charles Town Rd from Pond 6.
ek T e o ) 4

Figure 8 - Pond 6 Outlet
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HIGH HORIZONS PROJECT WVR111837 - Order of Compliance REV: A1

Appendix 1: Contains the awarded proposal for additional seeding that will be delivered to the
plant shortly for further stabilization.

* Ponel oreg sclor min incuoes Clecment ea cuilem Blend scky polingior mi of ([40) 135/AC with rysgrom cover con 6! 361 LAS/AC, darier mix fedilser of (700) | A8/AC, ona Sbor
rulch of (500] LS/AC. Al matedok wil be bleaded o1 0 thry L opolied Fomogereoualy, Asamen lerge hydres @ nuck beh I and inciudin sravdng.
cbar 1 aoply vng hose while ponets are furmed gwoy bom cpoficurion arec.

* Ho parel ored mit Inciudes clenl pravided 1eading tpec consiting of blended seed mix of [§5) LA1/AC, Ema of (200] TH/AC, tharter mis bort izer ©f [200] LB5/AC, ond fbes malsh
of [1.500] LAS/AC. A mateias wil S Dlended g1 o dury L ol ly. Asmuomes oopl s coen lerdin and materios Moy be opplied fram Fuck mouved

PrOyer.
* Hyredic ercuon contrdl procucts (HECP) are provided In e oo off icton lor condoero®on o lbstivie: '0'0'ed wovar conlry Slcrke® maling.




Blake Solar

‘Gransolar
E6124 ’

Cecilia Hernéndez
cihernandez@gransolar.com
9/14/2023




About Us

Muller, Inc. | 400 N Washinglon St, 3rd Floor, Falls Church, VA 22046 | 703-540-4040 | www.mullerec.com



FURNISH & INSTALL UNIT FRICE PROFOSAL
JOB NAME: Elcke So'ar

Muller, I_nc.

CUENT: Grenscler
PRIMARY CONTACT: Cocila Harndndoz
EMAIL clhernonderfigrorsola.com
ESTIMAIE #: E5126
LOCAMNON: Charkes Town, WV
Muller, Inc. PLANS DATED; No! Provided

Speciallred. Sustalnable. Sita Services. PROPOSAL DATE: 51472023
PREPARED BY: Joke Alizon
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* Panel area scler mix includes pledmenl area cuilom blend solor palingtor mix at (4] 1BS/AC with lyugrms cover :mu nt l!ﬂl LBSIAC. slarfer mix fotiill:m ol (200) l&SIAC ond 1bor
muleh al (500) L8S/AC. All maledolk will be blended os o slury & apcliod Fomogereously. Assumes cccess ler large hydresaasing ruck bolween penel amoys and includes providing
‘aber 1o opply using hao while ponels ore tumed owoy rom apelicalion arec.

* No panel crea mix includes clienl previded 1004ding spac consisling of blenced seed mix at [75) LBS/AC. ima at [2.00) TN/AC, sater mix ferfiizer ot [200] LBS/AC, and fiber mulch
al (1,500] LASFAC. Al malerials will be blended os g suny & opplied homogeneousy. Anumes acplicatien orea is ooen lera'n and matericls moy beo epplied from tuck mountod
1prayer,

* Hycradlic ercsicn control products (HECP) ae provided In 1he cad il section for conilgercton as iutsilutes 1o roved erosion conirol Blanke! matting.

muahnnhhtlmldl(uﬂlpeho}pmpanlnndmlnm wmpmpelot' tal price will | If quaniifies Ir
*Any Increcie In fuel price cbove ond beyond baseline price of §3.70 per nulonu referenced within ela.gov dietel (on-highwaoy) oll types lower Affanfic area within, may tesuitina
change order from Centacter fo client.
= Fvel surcharge will be billed in eddition lo any opglicable minimvm meobiizafion or blling folal ¥ minimum mobiizction k met.
*Al eny polnt durlng project, if thete I en Increaze In any materlal cozl In excon of “Projoct Malerlal Theesheld™ from Hhe date of Muller propasal, Muller, ef Ea 1ol dlscrelion, reserves
fight to Issue o matericl ceat change order lo cllenl. Prcjec! Materdal Thresheld = 1%
* Woge rotes ore excluded.
* Aszumes standord wordng hours between 7:00am and 500pm Mondeay thraugh Friday.
+ Assumnes all werk iz conlinuous regarding minmum mobllization.
+ Seed germination ond suvivalilily rale s nol guarcnieed.
+ Excludes: scil inspecticn/testing, fopscilirg/ Is, seedbed p lion, bme incor lion inte tra scil, straw mulch, walering, mainlenorce, o waronly.
* Astumes cry form ime may be substiluted for pelelizec malerial for no pane! creo. Dy form ime of (75) LBS ecvals (1.00] TH of pellelized. lime is excluded 'n penel oroc.
* Muiler s nol responsibio for struclures, matedals, vehicles, or similar thel moy ge! seed malerials on lhem it il In he crea during seed aoplication.
* Assumes o waler source Is avaliable en-sife and reacily aval'ablo wilthia Ihe contines of Mullers work crec, Time tpent lraveling lo o waler sowree may be bilod accitional.
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Seedng - Permanent O Ponel Area Solar Mix
Seeding - Permanent €2 MaPonelArea

(i Msbssation (Han d Nea-r )

Sceding of Mulching Minimum Alobilzaflon ij 500 Acres
{up) o N/A

Muler, Inc. | 400 N Washinglon 51, id Flocr, Falls Church, VA 22044 | 703-540-4040 | www.mullerec.com



* Al UD uontity {quaniity 4 Muler min mob deller aoun! dividea By LD tem unt prce) s ovaioble lor Ls mmedalaly uoen orivel to die, I not, Misler reserves the ighl to b3 minmob
‘enlte delict emount eoch day UD crew b zeneduled lo comalota UD work bul i unovelable uoen mmedate amival i e, )

» Al UDhﬂdlrfa ecch ihedulea work doy mutd ba contlwos. If nol, ciient k swbjec! 1o mave fons in tha emeunl ol §1,800.00 per on-sile move [axurming meve bwiikn | mie),
Mava loe may herease il Ihe dalance n:-'d: I mle.

+ The UD min mo3 b enly cppicable 1o LD T mmw:oﬂtmmmbﬂedma‘hamm alwkwhhnggk_mi%g

e R s " ADDITIONAL AUERATES =l ] il
Muich - KECP Type 2 i [2.500) 1BS/AC | Tera-Molrix SMM e | - = —
Mulch - HECP Typo 3 02 (3.000) LBS/AC | PFroMatrx E5M L s - s -
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A Al*General” lorms & condlllons opply lo ollwerk lypes and seclions lisled below. Unless slaled ctrerwise, propotal sxcludas tha lolewing:
I Wage tole & cerlifled poyrol requitamon's,
2. Changesto scope ol work o quanlilies.
3 Bongrale, I requied, Mutler Is luly capatie of bonging the entirety of our preposols 1olal emeunt.
4. Buy Amedca metericl requirements.
5. Womronlyregurements,
6 D.C.licensad hoovy equipmenl oparalers,
7. Woerk hours ould'de of standad hours {Manday through Frday fiom 7am lo Spm).
8. Cvedime, nighl, or weeiandrales.
9. Addticnel peperwerk, procedures, iraining, bocging. securily c'earances. background checks, ldenlificalionrequirerrents, cllzenthip requiements, of ory olher
requirements caused by government e olher non-slandard jebs.
10. Altendance of any meeilng: er kaining Inat we ore eskez 1o altenc when we ore not octively on-gite complating work thal seme day.
11, Any and dlitequired me=l ngs/Iroining cbove 30 minules per day.
12. Any erd gllon-ite crow downtime, Irclucing waling on iraffic contiol o be tet up.
13. Dewnlime en job due lolack el cecess. clearing, welling on cllenl, or ary other i'em Ihat s cutsde of our contro!, |
14, Any Iquidaled, censequenlial, of any o'her domoges o penciilesrelated lo Ihis work.
15, Any providers relaled 1o he Prime of Owners centract !
15, #ny lorce cocounling were. All Change order work [o be performed of ogreed upon pricing o Muller's houny rales.
17. Any ond ol permits, applicalions, acquisiion, coordination, lees, or simiicr,
18, Mcinlencnce and remeval of any ercsion conlro's or olher leatures.
19. Domage or dsplacemant cowed by extreme wealher of ocls ef God.
2. Tollic centrol pi dot led lloggen. o simlicr.
21. Fovemenl siriping or marking. Tempeorary or permenenl.
22, Wcreng onsiepes close io or grealer Ihan 1.
23, Werkin srow covered o frozen ground.
24, Werkn excastvely mudcy crwel creas.
25. Melnlencnce ol storm Now, Including cewalenng, diverden, pump arourd, ground waler/nolurdl soring confBicts, o fmiler.,
26. Lecoling or damege lo privete or unmarked unines.
37, utiny confiics, relocation, ledl pitling, capping, abandonment, or romaval. Excludes all cocrdinalion with ulity compenias for sautelf of cantinuction of utilty services.
28, Mulch/mal/stone occess. Rehcb of oy polenticl access polris Is excluced.
29. DemolYion or replocemeni of fec!ures rol specificaly mentioned, Any sechions ol sidewslk, curb/gulter, or smier tnal ara daormed in peor candilicn but not Included
o removal or replocement ore exciuded,
20. Backiiling fer all concrele or asphall work,
k1l Manlianas Al avictinn Perdlinae rv tinchirms Priey rheina ae meel ~areinistian blllar chal ant e hal-l Enbin Tre menu famems ba aviclins soalines s st el ras

Muller, Inc, | £00 N Washington 51, 3cd floor, Falls Church, VA 22044 | 703-540-4040 | www.mullorec.com
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Subsurdace or surface.

32, Mechcnicel, melorized, or hycraulc ecuipmenl thal may be needed 1o remove a manhele o stuctue B4, door, grale, efc. 1o galn access.

23, Alwork refaling lo raific conlrolFghling condull, cobles/detection devices, irigalisn, e dmilsr,

22, Alrecesmay demoiticn or clearng of asphcll, concrele, woody debris, conslructicn malenial, or smiiar which inlerere wilh Muler's werk shell be completed (by
others) prier lo Muller's mobikzalicn.

Al pricing s subec! lo chenge 30 doys aller propesal do'e.

Fer cll prejects which da 12 th duralion pest the dale of this preposal, Muller reserves tha dghl lo odid o min 10! 3.00%In latien end fer each subsequert

year therecter,

I eny If any mcteniol cost increcses in excess of "Projec! Matenal Inreshaia” of fuel cost increases beyonc "oeseling prce” occuf rom lime cf propasal Ivougn end of project

{relaled 1o tasks noeded lo completn scooe of wark e this project). @ change order may ba isued frem Muler le client,

All mirimum metization quentilies must be conlinuous and Immedictely avclictha upon owr crew's ar'val 1o (ha sle.

Unless nofed in our proposcl, alwerk is le be Instalied per field rep of cienl. kel per pior.

All pricing cmsumes our rucis, equipment, and employees have occess 10 mmedate working crea. We resenve The right fo bil clenl lor addilional lime spenl kamporling

matesdcls and completing work due !o lock of cccess.

Time spant relocaling lo olner werk oreas and ooy loading cnd/or unicading fime cssccicled with re'occtionis) may result in dawnl me being billed cn a TRM bas’s.

For any situationswhere a dally job lickel is pravided ty Muler 1o a clent represeniativa (whalner by e mall, mail, o in peron). oll FAI meosurements and ol TAM laber

hours/malelel quentilies/fequipment hours previded within tha daily job lickel cre deered accurele and cppreved. Whether [he lickel s s'gned o nol, Unless clientresponcs

inwritirg oullining 1he disogleemert wilhin 48 hcurs of recelpl of the ficke!,

J. Muller will esmall oll project daily job lickels 1o clent and ticke! quentitiesMems shall be deemed 100% acproved for payment ped rates included wiha ing Freposal (o per
Mulier slandard relas f praviowsly nol proviciad) If nothing is dispuled by clent within 48 kours of senl fime ot e mall, The cniy malhed lof clier! 1o dispule quaniitieson caly
Job lickels s by e-maiing boln Ihe Muller Prajec! Mancger and Sean Phibrickal o 0o o et oo willhin 48 hours of lime e-mal s sen' by Muller,

K. Muller beors ro responsibiity, laksly, contractval or financial exposue for any supenviden, lebar, other overneod Ihat the client, or any olher party, has en-ule. 1! work connol
be per'ermed due lo any faull of Muller ol eny lime, no back charges of any kind lo Muller shall occur and Muller shall have no Fabiily whatoever,

L. tnihe even! Inal any syl or aclion ks Insfliluled uncier or In relation lo 1his Agreemenl, Inciudirg withoul imitolion lo enforce any providon In Infs Agresmenl, the prevaling
ety insuch cispute shall be entilled [0 recover from fhe Icslng party ol fees, Cos's and expenses of entoting ey Mght of such prevaling pary Lnder o wiih resact 1o Inks
Agreemenl, including wilhoul Emilcticn, such recsanctle lees ona expenses of allarneys and excerds, which thallinclude, withou! Emilction, ef fees, couls ond expenses of
Qpoeas.

Mutier does nol gucrantee and wil not be held licbie for ary ichecule cates of compietion doles communicated fo clenl cr clent's project leam for ey ana ol senvices
provided cue 1o numerous veriables cut of Muller's hards.

Clenl agrees Ihat cny amownl not pald wilhin 30 doys of Invo'ce date wil ooy inlwrest ol he role of 1.5% per monih, belh belore and after judgement, ard fuincr ogrees
1o pay cllcosts Incumed In collection, Including allemey's lees In the smount of 173 0f the totol balance dua I this account is paced wilh an attomey for celiection, whether
suil Is filec & nol i clenl does nol sign Muler's proposal, Muler reserves the right to edd/mocily lerms & condilicns during confract review.

0. For ol extro work Ihal clier! cirects Muller lo complsle [thal ks nol wiihin above referenced scope of work seclicn), Muler wilbil the cient on o TAM bass urless o sepcrcto
ogreamant israachad fer edcitional scopa of work pricr 1o the werk Esginning.

P. Client expressy ogrees lo sucmit 1o personal furisdictionin VA and ogrees that 1he lorum for eny Btgation cunuent fo Thisogreemenl or any olhor cortrec! belween Mulier
and cienl, wrether Muller or clien! brings sull, thall be 1he Counly of Fairfoa, Visglnic. T's ogreemenl shall be govemed by ond conslived in cocordance with the lawsof
Virginia.

©. Muler snai heve ro obligatien to begin or conlinue pedormance untilodeaucte credit ond funcing iInfarmalion Is provided onrecues of clienl.

R Cientshell make o carelulinspection al the lime of deivery.

S, Glent's lailue to glve willlen noflce specitying ety cleimwihin ten (10) days of delivery shal corsilule an unavelfied eceeplance of the leber and matedal cellvered cnd a
welver of gl cicims.

I.  Mutlerwilno! be lable for cny damage, wamenly, of femedy ana Bock charges willnal be occepted withsul orics wrillen notircarnon specifying ony delect, on cpperiunily
fo view onc repar, reploce or ctherwise cure, ond opprevel by Muier.

U. Clent cgrees that ol lunds cwed fo Clent from anyone o racoived oy Cllenl reiafing o ma'leras susplod by Mulier 1708 ©o held In tnust for the benefit of Mulier, 1o Ine exten!

thal sums cre justly cue lo Muller urder I Agreement. Cient agrees if has ne Iinferes! in Trus! Funcs held by aryore, lo segregale and moke no ute cf, excep! lo promplly

pay Muller.

Muller to be pold montnly for work n pioce.

FORCE MAJEURE. Nolther Porty wilba liabie fer any lallire or delay in poriomming on obigalien under this Agrasmant the! [s dua te any ef the lollowing couses (which causes

cre hergnalter relened o o3 *Force Maleure™), lo the exen! beyond Iisrecsonat!e control: acts of Ged, accigenl, fic's. war, temorkit ocl, epidemic, pendemic (Including Ihe

Covid-19 pondemic), quaraniine, civi commaotlen, breckdown of cemmuricelion fociil'es, breckcown of web hosl, breakdown of infemel sarvica providar, nalurel

cclaslrepnes, govemmental acts of omistions, changaos in laws of reguiations, nalional strkas, fire. expiozion, o ¢ izodiccio’ @ y cf row matericls or energy.
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Time and Material (12A) Work

Muller, Inc. | 400 N Washington S1, 3d Flecr, Falls Chureh, VA 22044 | 703-540-4040 | www.mullerec.com
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aummawmavmmmmmmwmmmbmmbmam«mmmm begin or coniinuing working shafl nol
bedocﬂstcd&uncwmm Addllonatly, Mulier crows may fcke areasoncbis kinch braak (30 minutes orian) and this time shal not bs deductad rom bitabio
houwrs.
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Excludes tesing or coordination, proo! ralling, design/enginasring services, shop drawings, or any gucraniced fosting rensts.
wmmmummmulmmmmmmm scahrated sofls, or thmilar. UncimsiBed excavoiionts excluded., Assumas awork
oceirs In normal working condfiens and all eul s deemod cloan, dry, and stackable.

Proctor maiedcirequitcments are cxcluged.

Unlass noled cthenwise, axcludes o5t oxpor of any axsovalod or nal-excoss matedol if fil matesiaisreguiredt, amsumes gl matesiol may bo Epped from cut matedel
Undercutiing Is excluded Assumas subgrads Is sullcbio foe (31 & compoction.

Excludes grotng to mmamm spocific teleronces for parmanant fociures Le. asphatt, concru?e, ofc. Regandiess of specitications,
toicsancas shailnol exceed +/-02",

mmmmmammmwmmm
Stabilzationo! french inos paralsl o Instelation trom tranching s axcluded.
Layou! requring trucks arequipmand fo fraverso ocross slo croas {cumenty siabitod or not) excludes regroding or siabiténg due lo occoss roquiroments,

Secdng, Mulching, Socding, end Roc! Pruning
wmwmmwmmummmqmuﬁwmm
1. Topsellsamplos ore test and cpproved by Muilerprior (o soecing.
EX wmwmmwmw;m
Wmmummmwmmownme oress growth of est
mmwmtmmnmm me incorporation Info the soll watering, or waraniy.
Straw muich s excluded unlass spaciiicoly sicled. Otherwise mulching wil cansle of fiber muichwith tack. Sood mitwil ba applad a3 o homogeneous sany. Saparale

Al hydrescoding ond scoding/mulching unit pricing amin ol (200) continuous aares {un tod othorwiso) bs por mobikzstionond that orecs oo
occessible by hyarosaeder and skawbiower. Cltherwise wo rosesve thoright to bilon 0 T&M bosis.
Mutier Erasion M tor lomporary of permanent seadng wmmmwmkmmmmmm Maemwmn

ammdhocpﬂodhnmmhnﬁadwmnmm be cpplod Independently, Al pricing exclucasstaw mulch unlass otherwise
prcing azsumes thoro s a water source avalicbie on4ilo, Adeliional foas wil epply I} MESS noads 10 ravoel off sile for o weler sourco.

mmmwmmwwmmmmenmm
for a1 VDOT cnd cpplcadia state highway scodngs pricing assumas socd, ime, and fertiizer ar ¢l being appled 03 @ homogenous shaty via the hydtuseading method,
mmmmano:mmmmmmmmmwmmmmcnmumﬂm.abummmmmmm
components are removed or madified from VDOT standard appleation
For &1 VDOT, cppleabb tbhwuypqaclguothuumchw Cme appication In excoss of {200) LAS/AC. tmo opplication assumos &ty form maotedalls an
occeptabloatiomeio lo poiletized or agriculivral tmo. (75) 188/AC of diy form s Inclucied for overy (100} INJAC
Muterls not responsiblo for structuos, memmms.amnm may ge) seed matadotson them if fef) in tho areo during seed appiicalion.

lmmmwmmma existing vagaialian, soil cmendments/teriiling, wotering (other thantnilicn), waranly, o malntenance.
Nlm’mwbopatmdwﬂhamm:w\ﬁum Implemeniction of 0 certifiod arborst.
wmmwmmm waik behind francher or cul whoal altockmaeny. Spails (if appleabis) shall be feft on-site & poratelto trench,

pg::i bmmmwmpsmm hand pruning. wood chip/mulchmals, watering, ool buricp witpping, oo wound draning, funneing/boring. rench
Ening, work, o similayr,

Facllly
Unless othamwise nolad, ol bloratenson/SWM toctily pricing excludes:
|8 mmmmmmmmnmmm. dua lo ty Jemaijsiona cceess, rehad of poteniic! aceass
points, crosion controls (o) any stogo wmmmmanL Tlow baslns, to core ciiing, double washad stene,
mwmmmnmmwmmmw&mmwam mmmmmmy
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< aryiung not csen

8. mmesomcm!mwmbmnewunmtwclmmammua ptopmmc {when a2y clhes), oeo i ¢ prepasea linel
surtece elavarion jwhenexcovated by Muter;, area s sicbized upon mobiizalicn, crd :ps d ty othess.

C. Pond side sicpas thetl be stodibzad by olkers.

D. Exctudesropclrworklo or 2 Ihifty for any c gad cub/gull or asshod thel may ossur from: carstiuction of stermwaler BaP teelittes.

E mmmm«mam& d buckirg for maludd dotverd

F. Assumss (cciDyisbeing bullin the cotect sequence. Othemw'se we Sanna! be hold rosporsibio ior cny [atkres of issucs with facihy s a resut of constructing out of
SBEUENCO.

G.  Asumes we are awerded il foclilles witinthe preposal erd ol moy be bulll o the some lime (ore motilration ior o focitiios; unlass cthenwiio spocifiee,

H. Frcirg's only 267 plan view theots cnd lyicclsection provided.

L.  Foraideinego pipe in Horetention lecillizs, wo 058 s'onuis < uniess ise notea on tne ticretention ool provided by cient,

4 Worronly Is excludedin cur instalaiion of tacilios cue o tacilies being daslgned and specified by oners.

K

Regorciess of wheiher the plans of eny prejec] recled [ierchae specitias covdia washed siene, pricing doas no! inchsds douia weshed stona uriess scecifically retersncec
Inproposa

Post

A, Procosci ks providad for rouline meinterancs ony. All nendcuting mainienanca of repcl'sideniiied througn inscoct'ons o ol ervisc netes, aro oxcludod atd w'lto bilca
cdcitenct. Pricing excludes cll maleriatsother than what it specificely Idansified.

8. deﬁcccmtellsexeh:deu Assumes work creos moy be secued us'ng siandord cones enly.

C. Wh g0 y bt ), tho proposad wetk doos no! G any ch to arcincgo, Posllive, acgaiive, o sialie.

B. lefion of work dees not geoa by prival bectww.cc:w]udsdcﬂmlmchs

E mcmmm.ommauehmﬂcucmmmntmrw&mcmwmmmm Acctioral fcos moy apply If cantidgos

F. .\mualcreamtem era ot gueranleed for any specT'c pencd ene cre subject [o chenge. Mutte will notify centinedvance of ary grice changes.

A Unless cthewise noted. cllundercran gricing excludes
1.  benching inforcckfasphail/conrarate/scll-cemen, ﬁwmmdmﬁnwrdmr,mmdm raving oway of reocation ot wm.lcquspﬂ
into trucks cr loader buctes, inslafing clacnouts, core diing, fisns, of repcirs tn any domogad (coused by others] ipe ordginadying
Multar after fime of lnstalation.
8. I.heﬂunMgwmmumlvacdm&mlrxucmpﬂnowwbonmedfuchlm
Pricing cssumplionss
Vie have on eroa to stockpie siene wilhin 2€ yards cf our drect werk rea.
meﬂwmmw&ammmWﬁmawhwthemdotwuummmw
mum«dmmww ¥ eorthor
ly to bo p simoensic wedln o), or by delcilif ro Son i neted In prof Al agitlonc! excavation cnd subsequent
mmmwmu«mm may be cherged extra.
mummmmmmmwwmmmmmmomwup-nmwmdwmmwmodmmm srroothing o
wndarcutiing lar “waves®, or Sniicr, BahaundubWMImmdma .
mwawmmmwwdmlmw dal V tis/pipo/stn b provdec by cllent. Our grico ccas NOT inciude
cricyost A clenl provides ol byM.'ler arees, clesnouts and seeRer shek: bo sicked.
mwmawmwwawmnmammummmmwmmm
H  Asumes work sequence ol i of {14) (F uncbstrucied werking wiath. Mecsured (fom whichever sde Sy mocnines Cis wendng cn,
mm=mmnmmw:mwwom;mmmmcwlmmemm
[ mammmmmwmmwwmmma
sumas ol . g lor me gl . of shrribar gppicetions may bo eccomplhod viing @ min 0xcavalos of skid stoor. Hand ralirg o grodirg
Ie

X Wmdmmmhdmmmmetmr 17 aracopth: of excaveicn N0 mese than 17
L Alouitst plpe pdcy viidth ef mee {nan 16° and denth of excovationno mere ira= 3.
M mmumpmsmmd.hmmalppewqboldcaedwonlwtanwwmmwnmwmwoﬂexh
ch@hmvdmspodﬁod.onuopldnqmdmawmdwmwmmelmmmammﬁuwbmcwmnwbm-rﬂded
mebilzatons itk UD is for UD work only. tinderarain must be confinucus ord mast bo cilava’lcaicupon atival of our crows (6 Ine jeb sito.
Al undererdn pricirg which CXCUTcs Store P'CCoTant SOove rerch La, trench oy ond without 08 blankel/s sicne: (etic i inciuded (or rerch
2 T )

menPy
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QMR iy,

Jel/Vae, CCTV, end Hydro Excavation
A, Unless olhenwite nolad, Ihe lollowirg is excludoa:
. Dumpfees of of-sle dispesal.
2. Demsiiionor ropiccomont ef impervious surlecos Lo, esphall, concrele, or dmilar,

3. Stablization ol werk crecs,
4, Fipeina Assels ana Certfication Program |PACP) cerified inspection/analysks end repan submissgons,
5. Reol cutling or remaoval of lereign dasr's that standard |etting mey nol remave e, conarele, aiphall, rock, elc.
é. Ground waler conficls.
7. Femovalof any potenlialy b dovs melerics. fknown h ma'edas ere on e rear Muler'swerk area cleat thal nelity Muter, in wiling. pricr lo mab tratien.
8. Sewcge vecvuming, hauling, or cisposal.
B.  ANTAMwork shall be tied port o porl. Dispalck locaticn lrom Muller's yord ol 7480 Kawidns Drive, Manassas, VA
C. For i Dis'rict of Columnbia work, client ogrees 'o provida an onvite water source/meter and grant unvestrcled cecess. Cllenl agrees to pay ollwaler consumption chages
and fees.
D. For clFilond Lump Sum work, assume: o waler :curce kavailcble ensite.
E  Ills1he clhent's respomibily 1o provicde a clear 13! of oll iuns and structures they wan! cleoned and inspecled. i the exoc! pipe runs & strucivte ID's are nol Indicoled ana
provided by Ine Clent, Muller connol guaranles occepionce lor cny clean’ng or CCTV Inspeclion.
F.  Forcll CCTV Inspeclions, clfent shall provide a structure idertificetion st and provide clear writlen ditection of aff ppo nuns requring impeclicn. Downlime shall be tiled ona
T&M basis for any FAI or Lump Sum pricing
G. IlMuler ks conlracled fo porterm pipe jelting er cleaning Bt ls nol eantracted loIntpec! the some pipe sepments, Muller thall no! be heldte:pensdshe lor ary past/leil
designalions. Ine scme cpelies for vice versa stuations.
H.  Cembinglien Jet/vee Truck and CCIV (Malning) Incudes ¢ [2) man craw cniy. Un'ess naleg ofherwise.
. Compaction for ol backfil cannol be guorenteed.
). Asumes dract aceass (within 8°) lo allwere araas ard almanhala ids ore eparg’ional.
K. F&iens Lump Sum pric’ng assumes single pipe ontry & exdls ¢l struchure locotions.
L Foroipipe 457 diameter or less, proposal cuumes plpe & no mere than 5% vl cf cny debris, ol ony tingle poinl along Ihe pipa tun,
M. For al pipe greoler Ihan 48 diame'er, proposal cumes Sipe Is no more than 25 hull of ony dats, ©f any single point ciong the pipe .
N.  Forjetling projocts jetting is Inciudea asTghl and shell not exceed (3) posses through any given run. Hose length is coproxmately (500) LF. Runs exceecing Inks dslance oe
f subiecl lo recuced cleaning efforts by macns of residual water fiow only.
I C. For aleruciures which may be Included fer vasuuming/iccel t remeval, assumes dobris maledol does not exceed o 127 depth al the bollom of the stuctute.
| P. CCTVinspeclion cusumen ripo segmen's al ary peint cuing insoecton do nol require arock measwring In excess of (5) EA per [200) LF.
' Q. Test pliting vio hyaro excavallon shall be nedal cul ta the grealesl exlent possbie, Toleronces shall nol exceed 2° In eny direction as excavalion commences downmwad, I
any excovclion areas resull In base o sidewalmatera’ falling & edallienc! wark required, downlime L moterich moy be biled on @ T&M bag's.
R.  Prior lo Muler's mabilzation, each lest oil lccaficn shall Be feld marked (by alnan). if utiilles ore net uncovered ot marked locations, addilicncl charpes tholl be bited for
each odditioncl lest pll.
S.  Unless reled olherwize, los! pil dep'hs are limited o o maximum cepth of (6.00} Vr. It any test pil depths excesd thisdepth, each cdditional leat may te Siled g minmum

amount cf 385.00 per verfica' toc!. This rale ks subject o chenge on afl nen-trivole jobs or projects wilh woge scale requitcments.

\When completing el cits or pot holing sevices, tha Lump Sum !ee provided includes crly the number of tes! pits stcled within prepesal unless specificely sloled clhenvise, I
one of these les! pi's Is unasie o locale Ine Idonlifed sandce. and Muller believet (1 s baneficicl to clenl to locale Ihe service, Muller rewsrves the right 1o billclenl lor
addifonal lest pils on o per each bass for ol lest pis above ond beyans number includnd wilhin propetal, Preing for adailienat text pils ta bo datarmined by 1aking lotal
lump sum fe@ end dividing by number cf tes! gils proccsed,

U. For ol projects which ore bond release or punch work related and Muller is repciring on underground pipe o siruclute, Ihe clieni s responsitls ot confirming Ihe repcr

Muller, Inc: .
Sgnature Dcle:

*czeptance of Proposal - Brmubehurwmmﬂngfamw rem:n:r\dﬂ*ffManm-dmpn‘mmmﬂsmdmn
Customer/Cllent: S “_——-Q\\ ,
Autherized Sgna‘un T —— ) ’ ! Dete:

g g /s — -
Billina Information Q{‘_@é‘sn Q&' -[ﬂ- 70‘!““9&
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Name: Phone: { ] - Smal:
Accounts Payadle Conlac! informalicn

Name: Phones | ) - Emeit
PFurchase Ordor Nusrber

Specicl Conditions of lnvoico
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UNITED STATES
7 POSTAL SERVICE

December 21, 2023
Dear Environmental Enforcement:

The following is in response to your request for proof of delivery on your item with the tracking number:
9489 0090 0027 6573 8469 97.

Status: Delivered, Front Desk/Reception/Mail Room
Status Date / Time: December 18, 2023, 1:41 pm

Location: JUPITER, FL 33477

Postal Product: First-Class Mail®

Extra Services: Certified Mail™

Return Receipt Electronic

Shipment Details

Weight: 4lb, 4.60z
Recipient Signature
. . IA ST
Signature of Recipient: <
& A ﬂé /”L
A Qoo
S N
Address of Recipient: SEOP

Note: Scanned image may reflect a different destination address due to Intended Recipient's delivery instructions on file.

Thank you for selecting the United States Postal Service® for your mailing needs. If you require additional
assistance, please contact your local Post Office™ or a Postal representative at 1-800-222-1811.

Sincerely,

United States Postal Service®
475 L'Enfant Plaza SW
Washington, D.C. 20260-0004



